

24-916(L)

24-1121(CON), 24-2360 (CON)

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

TIFFANY RUTLEDGE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS MOTHER, GENERAL GUARDIAN
OF, ET AL., KRISTOPHER WHITE, BRIDGET MCCONNELL, ALEXANDER
HOLLAND, CHRISTINE HOLLAND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

WALGREEN CO., COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION, CVS HEALTH
CORPORATION, CVS PHARMACY, INC., SAFEWAY, INC., WALMART INC., A
DELAWARE CORPORATION, RITE AID CORPORATION,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Mariel A. Brookins
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 659-6000
mbrookins@USChamber.com

Joshua J. Fougere
Madeleine Joseph
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jfougere@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

(Caption continued)

FAMILY DOLLAR, INC., TARGET CORPORATION, SAM'S WEST, INC., DOLLAR
TREE, INC., 7-ELEVEN, INC., FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, INC., THE KROGER
CO., DOLLAR TREE STORES, INC., JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.,
BIG LOTS, GIANT FOOD, LLC, ALBERTSON'S, HARRIS TEETER LLC,
DOLGENCORP, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE-LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED	3
II. PERMITTING LIABILITY FOR A FAILURE TO ADD DIFFERENT STATE PREGNANCY WARNINGS WOULD UNDERCUT THE FEDERAL SCHEME AND HARM CONSUMERS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019).....	6
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	4
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 57 F.4th 327 (1st Cir. 2023).....	11
Statutes and Regulations	
21 U.S.C. § 355h(b)(5)	9
21 C.F.R. § 201.63(a)	7
21 C.F.R. § 201.63(b)	7
21 C.F.R. § 330.1	7
21 C.F.R. § 330.1(c)(2)	7
21 C.F.R. § 330.11	9
47 Fed. Reg. 54,750 (Dec. 3, 1982)	2, 8, 13, 14

64 Fed. Reg. 13,254 (Mar. 17, 1999)	12
71 Fed. Reg. 3,922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	12
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (Aug. 22, 2008).....	12

Other Authorities

Ann Z. Bauer et al., <i>Paracetamol Use During Pregnancy—A Call For Precautionary Action</i> , 17 <i>Nature Revs. Endocrinology</i> 757 (2021)....	14
The Perryman Group, <i>Economic Benefits of Tort Reform</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/3a3suved	15
